UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE:

\$ DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

REORGANIZED DEBTOR

CASE NO. 00-CV-00005-DT (Settlement Facility Matters)

Hon. Denise Page Hood

ORDER AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF NOTICE PURSUANT TO PROPOSED CONSENT ORDER TO ESTABLISH GUIDELINES FOR DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE CLASS 7 SILICONE MATERIAL CLAIMANTS' FUND

The Debtor's Representatives, the Claimants' Advisory Committee, and

Dow Corning Corporation (the "Parties") have submitted to this Court a proposed

Consent Order to Establish Guidelines for Distributions from the Class 7 Silicone

Material Claimants' Fund ("Proposed Consent Order"). The Proposed Consent

Order outlines procedures for the distribution of notice of the Proposed Consent

Order to individual claimants potentially affected by the Proposed Consent Order.

ACCORDINGLY, it is hereby ORDERED that:

The guidelines for distribution of notice as outlined in the Proposed Consent Order are approved; and

The Court finds that the proposed form of notice and the proposed guidelines for distribution of notice satisfy all applicable standards and that such

2:00-mc-00005-DPH Doc # 1031 Filed 06/02/15 Pg 2 of 2 Pg ID 17474

notice is the best notice practicable, is reasonable, adequate and sufficient and comports with requirements of due process; and

The Settlement Facility-Dow Corning Trust and the Parties are authorized to distribute notice as outlined in the Proposed Consent Order and to utilize funds allocated to the Silicone Material Claimants' Fund to pay for the costs of such notice.

Dated: June 2, 2015

<u>/s/ DENISE PAGE HOOD</u> DENISE PAGE HOOD United States District Judge